
 

 

 SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
Agenda Item#_________ 

 
 
 
Meeting Date: March 15, 2012 
 
Subject: Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements 
 Ratification of Other Agreements 
 Approval of Bid Awards 
 Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment 
 Change Notices 
 Notices of Completion 
 

 Information Item Only 
 Approval on Consent Agenda 
 Conference (for discussion only) 
 Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: ______________)  
 Conference/Action 
 Action 

   Public Hearing 
 
 

 
Division: Administrative Services 

Recommendation: Recommend approval of items submitted. 

Background/Rationale:  

Financial Considerations: See attached. 

Documents Attached: 

1. Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements 
2. Other Agreements 
3. Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Estimated Time: N/A 
Submitted by: Daniel M. Sanchez, Manager II, Purchasing Services 
 Kimberly Teague, Contract Specialist 

Approved by: Patricia A. Hagemeyer, Chief Business Officer 

 

anne-marie-flores
Typewritten Text
10.1a



 

 2 March 15, 2012 

GRANTS, ENTITLEMENTS AND OTHER INCOME AGREEMENTS - REVENUE 

Contractor Description Amount 

CAREER AND TECHNICAL PREPARATION 
 
A12-00060.1 
California Department 
of Education 

7/1/11 – 6/30/13: Amendment No. 1 to California Partnership 
Academies Grants at C.K. McClatchy (Criminal Justice), 
Hiram Johnson (Education and Leadership), and 
John F. Kennedy (Culinary Arts) High Schools. Amendment  
reflects a 21% decrease in available SB 70 funding.   
 
The California Partnership Academies are focused on smaller 
learning communities with a career theme. Academies serve 
students in grades 10-12, and are structured as schools-
within-a-school.  Academies incorporate integrated academic 
and career technical education, mentoring, and internships. 
Academy leadership is provided by a committed team of 
teachers, and active business and post-secondary 

partnerships. 

-$17,285.40 each 
 

Original Grant 
Amount = 

$81,000 
 

Amended Grant 
Amount = 

$63,714.60 

   
   
CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
 
A12-00086 
Sacramento 
Employment and 
Training Agency 
(SETA) 
 

8/1/12 – 7/31/13: Grant funding applications for Head Start 
and Early Head Start Programs. The Child Development 
Department enrolls and serves 1,439 children within Head 
Start, Children’s Centers, Infant/Toddler, and Home Based 
Programs. Children ages 3-5 enrolled in the Head Start 
Program receive comprehensive services, including mental 
health and health screenings. Families are encouraged to 
enter into partnership agreements to set family goals. Goals 
include completing school, seeking new employment 
opportunities, nutrition education, and learning child 
development strategies. Early Head Start serves pregnant 
teens and children ages 0-3 years. Social workers, registered 
nurses, and other health professionals provide direct services 
and referrals to program participants.  

$8,337,041 
Head Start 

Program 
 
 

$1,534,034 
Early Head Start 

Program 

   
   
SPECIAL EDUCATION 
 
A12-00089 
California Department 
of Education 

7/1/11 – 9/30/13: Federal Preschool Grant per the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA). Funding supports 
certificated and classified staff who assess, evaluate, and 
provide instruction to preschool age children. Children are 
referred for evaluation by preschool staff. This grant also 
supports multi-cultural intervention at the preschool level. 

$275,382 
No Match 

   
   
YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 
 
A12-00088 
California Department 
of Education 

10/1/11–9/30/12: Safe and Supportive Schools Programmatic 
Intervention Grant for the following high schools:  Arthur A. 
Benjamin Health Professions ($100,000); Hiram Johnson 
($150,000); and John F. Kennedy ($150,000).  These funds 
will be used to improve conditions for learning, including 
school climate and safety; integrate school climate reform 

$400,000 
No Match 



 

 3 March 15, 2012 

into school wide academic improvement efforts; build local 
district and school capacity to implement data-driven school 
improvements, and establish a comprehensive and 
sustainable model for school climate improvement. 

   
   

EXPENDITURE AND OTHER AGREEMENTS 

Contractor Description Amount 

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

R12-05238 
AMS.NET 

7/1/12 – 6/30/13: In continuing upgrades to the district 
technology environment, E-Rate funded upgrade projects 
are to continue the implementation of a secure and stable 
Cisco designed infrastructure that connects schools to 
centralized district technology services, delivering a 21st 
century learning environment.   Upgraded infrastructure 
includes the following: 
  
• Network Refresh to provide a secure and stable 

wired and wireless infrastructure. 
 

• Unified Communications Systems addressing chasm 
between district office and school sites. 

 
 

• One common platform for voice, video and data. 
 

• Video library that will enable professional 
development and collaboration for both teachers and 
students. Tools that will allow users to record, edit, 
view and share video content anytime, anywhere on 
any device. 

 

Purchasing agreements, as authorized by Public 
Contract Code 20118, allow other governmental 
agencies, such as school districts to piggyback on 
awards while still satisfying the legally required 
competition for contracts.  The District is able to 
piggyback on the SPURR (School Project for Utility Rate 
Reduction) master contracts and purchase network 
infrastructure and equipment, and internal connection 
components directly from AMS.NET. 
 

Strategic Plan: Aligns with Pillar I, Career and College 
Ready Students, by providing students a technology 
based platform for individualized, engaging and 
differentiated instruction.  It will allow students to use 
technology in projects that incorporate rigor and 
relevance resulting in critical thinking skills in problem 
solving. 

Piggyback Pursuant 
to Public Contract 

Code §20118 
 

$487,816 
Bond Funds 

 

   
   

APPROVAL OF DECLARED SURPLUS MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 

ITEM SITE/DEPARTMENT TOTAL VALUE DISPOSAL METHOD 
    
Computer Equipment Capital City School None Recycle 

 


























	Grants 3-15-12
	Grants_SPURR Master Contracts



